# 28 September, 2011

Mr. Williamson made a motion to reconvene the September 26, 2011 regular session of the Dale County Commission. The following members were present: Judge Eunice Hagler, Chairperson; District One Commissioner Douglas M. Williamson; District Two Commissioner Steve McKinnon; District Three Commissioner Charles W. Gary and District Four Commissioner Kurt McDaniel.

Judge Hagler called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

# APPROVED – PAY RAISES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 - #2011-09-28-01

Mr. McDaniel made a motion to adopt pay raises for Fiscal Year 2012 as presented, and to make these raises effective with the first full pay period of the new year, which begins October 5, 2011. Mr. McKinnon seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried. These raises include one or more of the following: a 2.5% across the board increase for all County employees; a 2 or 3% longevity raise for some full time classified employees in the Sheriff's Office; raising the Sheriff's Clerks from a Grade 5 to a Grade 6 (5% increase); raising the Sheriff's Chief Clerk and the Commission Clerk from a Grade 10 to a Grade 11 (5% increase); raising the Probate Chief Clerk from a Grade 12 (5% increase); and contract raises.

## APPROVED – ADJUSTMENT OF PAY GRADES

Mr. McKinnon made a motion to increase the minimum and the maximum pay of all County Pay Plan pay grades by 2.5%, which is the amount of across the board pay raises adopted for Fiscal Year 2012. Mr. Gary seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

### <u>APPROVED – FY 2012 BUDGET</u>

Mr. Gary made a motion to adopt the budget for Fiscal Year 2012 as presented. Mr. McKinnon seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried. (Budget found on pages \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_.)

### ANNOUNCEMENT – NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Judge Hagler announced that the next regular meeting of the Dale County Commission would be Tuesday, October 11, 2011 at 6:00 pm. There will be a work session beginning at 4:30 pm.

It is hereby ordered the foregoing documents, resolutions, etc., be duly confirmed and entered into the minutes of the Dale County Commission as its official actions.